PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5986063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELIO TOFFOLI	02/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELIO TOFFOLI
Street Address:	131 CALDARI ROAD
City:	CONCORD
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4K 3Z9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16705335

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1-416-868-3501

Email: mpenner@fasken.com

Correspondent Name: MARK D. PENNER

Address Line 1: 333 BAY STREET, SUITE 2400 Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 2T6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 319366.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK D. PENNER

SIGNATURE: /Mark D. Penner/

DATE SIGNED: 02/27/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505939344 REEL: 052045 FRAME: 0198

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post office addresses are set out below:

Name

Address

ELIO TOFFOLI

131 Caldari Road, Concord, Ontario, L4K 3Z9

have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and for greater certainty do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto BVGLAZING SYSTEMS LTD., (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a corporation having a place of business at 131 Caldari Road, Concord, Ontario L4K 3Z9, Canada and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, their right to apply for and obtain Letters Patent in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries for the any invention relating to SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INTERLOCKING UNITIZED CURTAINWALL BUILDING FAÇADE (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention")

for which an application is to be filed in the United States of America, Canada and elsewhere (hereinafter referred to as the "Application") and naming the undersigned as inventors together with their entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Invention and any and all rights in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries; (b) the Application, including all regular applications, divisions, re-examinations, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof; (c) the right to claim priority from the Application and any regular applications, divisions, re-examinations, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof; and (d) all Letters Patents which shall issue in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries for the Invention, including all reissues thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them, had this assignment not been made;

AND the undersigned makes this assignment in respect of their right, title interest, property and benefit in and to the Invention and Application as provided above, independently of their assignment of any other inventor.

AND the undersigned hereby covenant and agree, at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, to do all such things and to execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of the Assignee, to enable and assist the Assignee to (a) obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to the Invention, the Application and any Letters Patent therefor, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of any Letters Patent and enforce rights therein against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment;

1

PATENT REEL: 052045 FRAME: 0199 AND the undersigned hereby represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the Invention or the Application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

AND the undersigned authorize and request the Patent Offices of the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries to issue all Letters Patent based on or corresponding to the Application and each regular application, division, re-examination and continuation thereof to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated.

Signed at Concord Onless of this concord of the concord o

state and declare that I was personally present and did see **ELIO TOFFOLI** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

PATENT REEL: 052045 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 02/27/2020